

FILED

AUG 23 2011

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 297667

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

EVERGREEN MONEYSOURCE MORTGAGE COMPANY d/b/a EVERGREEN HOME
LOANS, a Washington corporation,

APPELLANT,

v.

LARRY SHANNON AND JANE DOE SHANNON, husband and wife; and GUILD
MORTGAGE COMPANY, a California corporation,

RESPONDENTS.

APPELLANT'S REPLY TO RESPONDENT GUILD'S BRIEF

Jordan M. Hecker, WSBA #14374
Lindsey Truscott, WSBA #35610
Attorneys for Appellant
HECKER WAKEFIELD & FEILBERG, P.S.
321 First Avenue West
Seattle, WA 98119
(206) 447-1900

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. GUILD INTERFERED WITH THE CONTRACTUAL AND BUSINESS EXPECTANCY EVERGREEN HAD WITH ITS EMPLOYEES.....3

A. Guild Used Evergreen’s Confidential Business Information To Lure The Moses Lake Branch To Guild.....3

 1. Introduction.....3

 2. Guild Used Evergreen’s Proprietary Business Information To Lure The Moses Lake Branch to Guild.....4

 3. Guild Knew That The Information Was Confidential.....6

B. Evergreen Had A Valid Business Expectancy To The Continued Employment Of Its Employees.....7

C. The Employees Had Not Decided To Terminate Their Affiliation With Evergreen Before Talking To Guild...9

III. GUILD INTERFERED WITH EVERGREEN’S CONTRACTUAL AND BUSINESS EXPECTANCY WITH ITS CUSTOMERS.....9

A. Guild Failed To Address Any Of The Evidence Used By Evergreen To Show That They Usurped Evergreen’s Customers.....9

B. Guild Knew It Was Closing Loans With Evergreen’s Customers.....11

C. Guild Acted Through “Improper Means”.....12

IV. GUILD’S ANTI-COMPETITIVE CONDUCT VIOLATED THE CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT.....13

V. **GUILD WOULD NOT HAVE SUFFERED PREJUDICE
IF THE MOTION TO AMEND HAD BEEN GRANTED.....14**

A. **Guild’s Argument That It Would Be Prejudiced By
Having To Conduct Additional Discovery Is Without
Merit.....14**

B. **Guild Was Not Prejudiced By Any Delay In
Bringing The Motion To Amend Complaint.....15**

C. **There Was “Good Cause” To Allow The Motion To
Amend To Be Brought After The Scheduling Order
Deadline.....17**

D. **Evergreen’s Washington Trade Secrets Act Cause Of
Action Is Valid.....17**

VI. **CONCLUSION.....20**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

I. CASES

Island Air, Inc. v. Les LaBar d/b/a San Juan Airlines, 18 Wn. App. 129, 566 P.2d 972 (1977).....12

JKR, LLC v. Linen Rental Supply, Inc., 2010 WL 3298775 (2010)...12,13

National City Bank v. Prime Lending, Inc., 2010 WL 2854247 (2010)...7,8

Nowogroski Ins., Inc. v. Rucker, 137 Wn.2d 427, 971 P.2d 936 (1999).....11,18,19

Tagliani v. Colwell, 10 Wn. App. 227, 517 P.2d 207 (1973).....16

Thola v. Henschell, 140 Wn. App. 70, 164 P.3d 524 (2007).....11,18

Walla v. Johnson, 50 Wn. App. 879, 751 P.2d 334 (1988).....15

II. STATUTES

RCW 19.108.010.....18

RCW 19.108.010(4).....18
